
GENERAL PROCUREMENT NOTICE 

 

Project Name: Upgrade of district heating system in Vinnytsia  

Country: Ukraine 

Sector: District heating  

Funding sources: Nordic Environment Finance Corporation (Nefco) as fund 

manager for grant funds provided by Eastern Europe Energy Efficiency and 

Environment Partnership (E5P)* and Sweden-Ukraine District Heating (SUDH) 

Fund; Municipality of Vinnytsia  

Procurement: Works, Goods and Services 

Notice type: General Procurement Notice  

Issue date:  15 May 2024  

Closing date: 14 May 2025 

 

The Public Utility of Vinnytsia City Council Vinnytsiamiskteploenergo 

(Vinnytsiamiskteploenergo) intends to use the proceeds of grants from E5P (up to 

EUR 3,000,000) and SUDH (up to EUR 3,000,000), both administered by the Nordic 

Environment Finance Corporation (Nefco), as well as proceeds of financing from 

Vinnytsia city council (up to EUR 1,500,000), towards the cost of the Project.  

 

The Project is being implemented based on the Grant Agreement between 

Vinnytsiamiskteploenergo and Nefco dated 15 April 2024. 

 

Project Description:  

- interconnection of the currently separately operated district heating networks 

supplied from boiler houses located at Kniaziv Koriatovychiv Str., Pyrohova 

Str. and M Koshky Str. into one district heating network and replacement of 

existing district heating pipelines in worst condition; 

 

- installation of Individual Heating Substations (IHS) to enable demand driven 

operation of the interconnected district heating network.  

 

Vinnytsiamiskteploenergo therefore announces competitive tendering for the works, 

goods and services defined by the above-named project and listed below.  

Tendering for the contracts is planned to continue until November 2024. 

Contractors will be selected for implementation of contracts in the following areas: 

- supply and reconstruction of district heating pipelines including main 

pipelines and distribution pipelines;  

- supply and installation of individual heating substations with automated 

control;  

- supply and installation of new network pumps. 



 

Contracts will be subject to NEFCO Procurement Policy and Procedures and are 

open for participation for firms from any country, unless otherwise specified in the 

procurement documents.  

 

 

For more information please contact: 

Public Utility of Vinnytsia City Council Vinnytsiamiskteploenergo 

Ukraine, 21021, Vinnytsia city  

600-Richchia str., 13, 

tel.: +380 432 95 65-88-71 

Contact: Ms Tetiana Balybiuk, Deputy General Director 

E-Mail: strategy.vin@ukr.net  

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 
*The Eastern Europe Energy Efficiency and Environment Partnership (E5P) Fund is a €352 million multi-
donor fund managed by the EBRD and designed to promote energy efficiency investments in Ukraine and 
other Eastern European countries. The fund was established under an initiative of the Swedish 
government during its presidency of the European Union (EU) in 2009. E5P complements energy efficiency 
loans provided by financial institutions including the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development, 
the European Investment Bank, KfW, NEFCO and the World Bank Group. Contributors to E5P are the EU 
and the US, as well as Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Germany, Iceland, Ireland, Latvia, Lithuania, Norway, 
Poland, Slovak Republic, Sweden, Switzerland and Ukraine. 

mailto:strategy.vin@ukr.net

